
119 Written Answer ... NOVEMBER 18, 1980 Written Answers 130

~t:NlUiI8TER OF "'fATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIJt~ lAAHAJ~N): (a) and (b).
D~U had s\lbmi~ed a Project RePort for the installation of 2XIO MW £oal fired station as an extension of Indraprastha Power Station. Tbe National Committee on Environmental Pollution Control did not agree to the location of t.be power station near the existing station from the environmental polution angle. DESU was requested to examine a suitable alternative site.
DESU proposed to have a station at Badli but this site also did not meet with the concurrence of RaIlways from the point of view of transport of coal.

In addition to the above, DESU aas proposed installation of 2X30 MW Gas Turbines and this proposal has been referred to the Department of Petroleum for confirming the availability of fuel for tbe gas turbines.

(c) and (d). Government have received a proposal from DESU for transfer of Haryana's share in the Indraprastba Power Station to them.
The pJ:OpQsal has . been referred to Haryana State Electricity Board for their comments, which are awaIted.

No proposal in regard to ~ncrease in tlie share of Delhi in the Bairasiul Hydro-electric project bas been recei v-
edt

Master PJaD to Curb ....... 1. the
COlDltry

256. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether present Government have drafted any master plan to curb· the floods in the country since
January 1980; and

(b) if 80, the main outline of the master plan and if not the reasons theretol'?

<THE MINISTER OF .S'IAT,E L.~ TLiE MINISTRY OF IBiUGATION (SIiftI
Z. R . .ANSAiU): (a) and (b). The Central Go\te~ment has not formulated any Master Plan to curb Doods for ~
country as a whole as flood control ,is a .State subject and it is for the State Government to prepare Master Plans for :the ft.ood affected areas in their respective territories. 'Work on prep<.lflng such Master Plans is in hand WI th the State Governments. However, SInce January, 1980, the Central Government has prep~red a Na-
bonal Perspecb ve for Water Resources Development in the country which will provide multipurpose benefits inclu-
rung fli8t or ftoGa. control. This National Perspective has yet to be finalised in consultation with the State Governments

v .. t of ¥iD.iater of State to B,uaua
257. SHRr SUBASH CHANDRA

BOSE ALLURI Will the Mlnister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAS-
TING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Minister Of State for Information and Broadcasting visited Russia during the month of October, 1980;

(b) if so, whether discussion for the operation of colour T.V. were held during her visit; and

(c) if so, what is the outcome?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF IN-
FORMATION .AND BROADCASTING
(KUMAR! KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) l)oes not arise.

Projects Undertaken by R. E. C.

258. S~R.I KRISHNA CliANDRA
HALDER: Will the Minister of EN-ERGY be pleased to state details of prOjects so far u.nderta}ten by the Rural Electrification CorporatiQn State ..
wise?
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TH! l\fI!tt8'ItE~~' S-rAU' IN''l'tm
MINISTRY or E~GY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): Rural Electri-
ftcatlon f prOjects are formulatea and also implemented by the' state • E1e~ii cfty Beards, Rural EleetHc Co-opet'ative Societies and, in the states wHere there are no Electricity Boards, oy the State Governments. Rural Electrification Corporation provides financial asst'stince to tlie scttem~s spOrsorM by SMIs, efe., s\l"f~'to tBeh-~beii!g ftttiM-
cially viabl~ and technically feasible.
Up to 3]st October, 1980, the Corporation has sanctione6 3,723 projects in the various state$ for a tdtal loan assistance of R9. 1286;60 crotes, state.t.
wise details of which' are given r in the statement.

Statem~ftt

SI.
No.

Statt-wist details oj rural ,ltctrijicrztlon proj,ets sancio11tJ by the rural Electrification
Corporation uPlo JI-10-1980

Stat<-
F' •

!\(). of
scbemes -
Saractiont'd
t '",

Loan a:ft'.ount
sanctioned
tRI. in lakbs)

-----------------------------------------~--

1. Andhra Pradesh 345 &.HD-682
2. Assam 62 3561 ,161

3- Bihar 286 IJ5 1o'50 r

4· Gqjaral 2°5 5600 -g6,
5· liaryana 99 2524'928
6. Himachal Pradesh 66 2847'224-

7· Jammu & Kashmir . 81 2955-879
8. ~ .. ta_ 140 4~io'359

9· Kerala 7+ t5Q6.Q08
10. Madbya Prarteah ~ 523 16gs1'13 1 I

II. M~1t cr atd1 tra . ,
334- 10476 '('10 I

l!l. Manipur ~ • • .. • 10 655'416

13· M"BbaJaya 34 1404.°44-
14' Nagaland II 627'Z74-

15· Orissa • 237 9466·066
16. Punjab 150 5°54'469
17· RaJa"th~l 309 10745'408

18, Tamil Nadu 216 5263,61 7
19, 'rripura 23 721,659
20. Uttar Pradesh 296 13880'357
21. West Bengal 222 9615.604--------....-..-._. ..... --._-...... ----...---. ..... __ .-.

TOTAL 372 3 128659'540.

